Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Transport and Regional Services Portfolio

Department of Transport and Regional Services
Budget Estimates 2001-2002, (19 June 2001)


Question: RSDLG 77

Topic: Meeting with Financial Institutions

Hansard Page: Additional

Output:  2.2 Services to Communities

Senator Mackay asked: 

Questions for the Minister, referring to the Minister’s 24 April 2001 media release on meeting with financial institutions.  

1. When did you meet with them last year?

2. Please describe the extent of banks’ support of the RTC Programme.

3. What is the Government doing to stem the closure of full banking services in regional areas apart from the RTC Programme?

Answer: 

1. The previous meeting was held on 7 June 2000.

2. As at end of June 2001, of the approved 76 RTCs, 54 have or are planning to have financial services.  Of these:

· two building societies are the financial services providers in four RTCs, one of these RTCs also has giroPost;

· 12 credit unions are the financial service providers in 20 RTCs, one of these RTCs also has giroPost;

· five banks are the financial service providers in ten RTCs; and

· 15 RTCs have or will include giroPost in their range of services, in addition to the two RTCs noted above that also provide financial services.

Included in the 54 RTCs are five RTCs that are still to confirm arrangements with a financial service provider.

3. The Federal Government has created an environment which now allows institutions, other than banks, to provide banking and related services.  Some of these are credit unions, Bendigo Bank, giroPost as well as the RTCs, all of which allow customers to do personal banking and business banking, in situations where the major trading banks have withdrawn services. Business banking services are also now available to many rural communities through their local post offices.

In June last year, Elders pastoral group gained a banking licence from the Federal Government to establish Elders Rural Bank, a joint venture between Bendigo Bank and Futuris Corporation Limited.  The bank will add around 150 extra banking outlets to rural Australia and will be supported by the systems and operational expertise of Bendigo Bank.  

The changes in technology has opened the way for the use of Electronic Funds Transfer Point of Sale (EFTPOS) facilities and Automatic Teller Machines (ATMs), telephone banking and giroPost facilities. More than 50 percent of all customer transactions are conducted outside a bank branch, reflecting the fact that customers, including those in rural and regional areas, are choosing other methods of banking.  
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